

No. 25-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDON Z. MILLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9313  
[svladeck@gmail.com](mailto:svladeck@gmail.com)

JONATHAN F. POTTER  
ANDREW W. MOORE  
Appellate Defense Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 20, 2026

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 4

JURISDICTION ..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS  
     INVOLVED ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. The Public Trial Clause..... 5

    B. The Public Trial Clause in Courts-Martial..... 7

    C. Military Rule of Evidence 412..... 8

    D. Petitioner’s Case ..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 13

    I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A SPLIT  
         OVER WHETHER THE PUBLIC TRIAL CLAUSE  
         APPLIES TO RAPE SHIELD HEARINGS..... 13

        A. State Supreme Courts are Divided, 3-1,  
             Over Whether Rape Shield Hearings  
             Implicate the Public Trial Clause ..... 13

        B. The CAAF’s Decision in This Case  
             Squarely Deepens That Split ..... 16

        C. Only This Court Can Resolve the Split.... 17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	18
A. M.R.E. 412’s Automatic-Closure Rule is Modeled on—and Mirrors—Rule 412 of the Federal Rules of Evidence.....	19
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed the Importance of Case-Specific Analysis in Considering Sixth Amendment Claims ...	20
C. CAAF’s Decision in This Case Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Waller</i> and <i>Presley</i> ...	21
III. THERE ARE NO OBSTACLES TO THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	23
A. Congress Has Reaffirmed This Court’s Jurisdiction Over the CAAF.....	24
B. Petitioner Will Not Be Able to Vindicate His Sixth Amendment Claim on Collateral Review.....	25
C. Petitioner is Entitled to Case-Specific Analysis of Whether His M.R.E. 412 Hearing Was Wrongly Closed .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

**PETITION APPENDIX**

CAAF Ruling (Sept. 24, 2025) .....	1a
CAAF Grant Order (Feb. 12, 2025).....	26a
Army Court of Criminal Appeals Ruling (July 19, 2024).....	28a
Excerpt from Article 39(a) Hearing Transcript (Oct. 11, 2022) .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 47 M.J. 363 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	1, 7
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 37 N.E.3d 589 (Mass. 2015) .....	3, 11, 14–16, 23
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	1, 5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	6
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	1, 5, 7
<i>Kelly v. Meachum</i> , 950 F. Supp. 461 (D. Conn. 1996).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 427 (2018) .....	24
<i>Pitts v. Mississippi</i> , 607 U.S. 1 (2025) (per curiam).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) (per curiam) .....	1, 3, 6, 10–11, 18, 20–21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	2, 6, 20
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Hicklin</i> , 527 P.3d 1183 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>State v. Hoff</i> , 385 P.3d 945 (Mont. 2019) .....	3, 14
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 545 A.2d 1048 (Conn. 1988) .....	3, 13
<i>State v. Macbale</i> , 305 P.3d 107 (Or. 2013) .....	16, 22
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 956 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 2021) .....	15
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 393 S.E.2d 123 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 310 (Minn. 2016) .....	21–23
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 592 U.S. 69 (2020) .....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 22 C.M.R. 41 (C.M.A. 1956) .....	7
<i>United States v. DuBay</i> , 37 C.M.R. 411 (C.M.A. 1967) .....	12
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977) .....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	1, 3, 6, 10–18, 20–22, 26
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017) .....	2, 13, 26
<i>Whelchel v. McDonald</i> , 340 U.S. 122 (1950) .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	
Confrontation Clause .....	2, 18, 20
Jury Trial Clause .....	7
Public Trial Clause.....	1–7, 10, 12–23, 25–26
10 U.S.C.	
§ 920.....	9
§ 928.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3) .....	4, 24
FED. R. EVID. 412.....	2, 8, 19–20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-31, 137 Stat. 136 (2023) .....	24
Privacy Protection for Rape Victims Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-540, 92 Stat. 2046.....	8

**Executive Orders, Rules, and Regulations**

Exec. Order 12,198, 45 Fed. Reg. 16,932 (Mar. 12, 1980).....	8
Exec. Order 13,086, 63 Fed. Reg. 30,065 (May 27, 1998).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

M.R.E.	
412 .....	2–6, 8–12, 17, 19, 20, 23, 26
412(a) .....	4, 19
412(b) .....	5, 9
412(c)(1) .....	5
412(c)(2) .....	3, 5, 8, 11, 19
N.D. R. EVID. 412(c)(2) .....	15
R.C.M. 806.....	11
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Change No. 3, <i>Manual for Courts-</i> <i>Martial</i> , United States, 1969 (revised ed.), App. 18 (Sept. 1, 1980).....	8
N.D. Joint Proc. Comm., Minutes of Meeting (Apr. 29, 2022).....	15
WILLIAM WINTHROP, MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS (2d ed. 1920) .....	1, 7
